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Re:  Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report %

ARCO Service Station #0374
6407 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

URS Project #38486310

Dear Mr, Hwang:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO — a BP affiliated company), URS Corporaticn
(URS) is submitting the Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report for ARCO
Service Station #0374, located at 6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

cott Robinson
Project Manager ior Geologist

Enclosure: Fourth Quarter 2003 GroundwaterMonitoring Report

cc: Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Beard 1515
Clay Street, Suite 1400 Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Paul Supple, ARCO, (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)

URS Corporation

B0C 12th Street, Sute 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Tel: 510.893 3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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Date: December 29, 2003

Quarter: 4Q 03

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 0374 Address: 6407 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland CA

ARCO Environmental Business Manager Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Scott Robinson

Consultant Project No.: 33486310

Primary Agency Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth — 2003):

1. Performed fourth quarter groundwater monitoring event on November 20, 2003.

2. Preparcd and submitted fourth quarter 2003 groundwater moniforing report,

3. Replaced ORC socks in wells MW-3 and MW-4 on November 20,2003.

4. Well repairs are scheduled for the end of the quarter. They will be reported in the first quarter 2004
groundwater monitoring report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First — 2004):
1. Perform first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event.
2.  Prepare and submit first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Quarterly: MW-1 C
Semi-Anmually (2™ & 4" quarters): MW-2, MW-4
Annually (2" quarter): MW-3, MW-5, MW-6

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Current Remediation Techniques: ORC Socks (MW-3 and MW-4)

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 6.31 (MW-6) to 8.73 (MW-4) feet

Groundwater Gradient (direction): Southwest

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.029 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

In the only well sampled this quarter (MW-1), TPH-g was detected above laboratory reporting limits at 1,600 pg/L
and MTBE was detected above laboratory reporting limits at 1,500 pg/L. BTEX and all other fuel oxygenates were
not detected above their respective reporting limits,

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Begimning this quarter the sampling frequency of the following weils was increased: MW-1 from annually to
quarterly and MW-2 from annually to semi-annually.
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Also, the sampling frequency of well MW-5 was decreased from quarterly to annually and well MW-2 was
decreased from semi-annually to annually.

ATTACHMENTS:
¢  Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — November 20, 2003
s  Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
s  Table 2 — Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient
e Table 3 — Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data
e  Attachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
s  Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
s  Attachment C — Historic Groundwater Data
¢ Attachment D — EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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6407 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California
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FIGURE

1




Tabie 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Stanon #0374
6407 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Top of Riser ~ Top of Bottom of Depth to Groundwater TPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved

Well Date Elevation Screen Casing Groundwater Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Oxygen © pH
Number __ Sampled (f) _ Elevation (f) Elevation(f) () (@) (ug/L) wel)  (wgl)  (gh) (el) (gl)  (mgl)  Level®

MW-1 06/20/00 158.91 151.91 132.61 6.86 152.05 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

09/28/00 7.50 151.41 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

12/17/00 7.49 151.42 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

03/23/01 5.90 153.01 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2,710 NA NA

06/21/01 7.45 151.46 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

09/23/01 8.46 150.45 NS NS N§ NS NS NS NM NM

12/31/01 5.50 153.41 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

03/21/02 4,71 154.2 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 2,000 NA NA

04/17/02 5.54 153.37 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

08/12/02 7.77 151.14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

12/06/02 7.65 151.26 N3 NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

01/29/03° 5.88 153.03 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

05/23/03 5.62 153.29 ND<10,000 ND<I00  ND<100 ND<100  ND<100 1,600 1.3 7.1

09/04/03 7.85 151.06 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

11/20/03 8.17 150.74 1,600 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 1,500 1.7 6.7

MW-2 06/20/00 157.92 150.92 132.02 7.67 150.25 NS NS NS N8 NS NS NM NM

09/28/00 8.51 149.41 NS NS NS N8 NS NS NM NM

12/17/00 8.14 149.78 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

03/23/01 7.21 150.71 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<2.5 NA NA

06/21/01 7.99 149.93 NS NS NS NS N§ NS NM NM

09/23/01 8.52 1494 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

12/31/01 6.01 151.91 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

03/21/02 595 151.97 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 45 NA NA

04/17/02 6.45 151.47 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

08/12/02 8.08 149.84 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

12/06/02 8.29 149.63 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

01/29/03 7.22 150.70 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

05/23/03 6.85 151.07 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 55 1.4 7.2

09/04/0 7.94 149.98 NS NS NS NS NS N8 NM NM

11/20/03 8.05 149.87 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #0374

6407 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Top of Riser Top of Bottom of Depth to Groundwater TPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Screen Casing Groundwater Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Oxygen © pH
Number Sampled (ft) Elevation (ft) Elevation (ft} (ft) (ft} (ug/L) {ug/L) (pg/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (pgrl) {mg/L) Level ©
MW-3 06/20/00 153.64 146.64 127.14 6.42 147.22 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 NA NA
09/28/00 7.31 146.33 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
12/17/00 6.45 147.19 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
03/23/01 6.01 147.63 NS NS NS§ NS NS NS NM NM
06/21/0t 6.80 146.84 110 5.5 ND<0.5 54 4.1 2.5 NA NA,
09/23/01 7.32 146.32 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
12/31/01 4.48 149.16 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 4.9 NA NA
03/21/02 4.36 149.28 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
04/17/02 531 148.33 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 ND<0Q.5 ND<(.5 8.7 NA NA
08/12/02 7.00 146.64 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
12/06/02 732 146.32 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 6.2 1.4 6.7
01/29/03° 6.07 147.57 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
(5/23/03 6.45 147.19 ND<30 ND<(0.50 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.6 0.9 7.7
09/04/03 6.93¢ 146.71 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
11/20/03 7.04% 146.6 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
MW-4 06/20/00 156.53 149.53 129.93 7.50 149.03 20,000 5,100 440 1,000 1,700 ND<250 NA NA
09/28/00 820 148.33 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
127100 8.11 148.42 4,320 1,240 NB<20 272 249 ND<100 NA NA
03/23/01 6.69 149.84 NS§ NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
06/21/01 8.01 148.52 2,800 470 16 19 160 139 NA NA
09/23/01 8.91 147.62 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
12/31/01 4.42 152.11 4,600 1,500 100 160 210 160 NA NA
03/21/02 4,98 151.55 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
04/17/02 6.23 150.30 7,100 2,200 110 290 450 ND<250 NA NA
08/12/02 824 148.29 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
12/06/02 8.42 148.11 1,500° 410 6.8 20 29 43 1.1 6.7
01/29/03° 7.20 149.33 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
05/23/03 7.18 149.35 ND<5,000 1,300 89 210 260 ND<50 1.4 89
(9/04/03 8.15¢ 14838 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM N
11/20/03 8.737 147.80 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
0374 GWT 4Q03.xls Page 2of 4 URS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCOQ Service Station #0374

6407 Telegraph

Avenue

Qakland, California

TopofRiser  Topof Bottom of Depth to Groundwater TPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Screen Casing Groundwater Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Oxygen pH
Number  Sampled (f) Elevation {ft) Elevation (f) (ft) (f) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) (mg/L) Level®

MW-5 06/20/00 151.33 141.33 128.63 7.84 143.49 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 NA NA
09/28/00 837 142.96 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<2.3 NA NA

12/17/00 8.36 142.97 ND<50 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA

03/23/01 7.55 143.78 ND<50 ND< 0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND< 0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA

06/21/01 8.20 143.13 ND<50 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.5 ND<2.3 NA NA

09/23/01 8.68 142.65 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA

12/31/01 7.57 143.76 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND< (.5 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA

03/21/02 6.12 145.21 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<(.5 3.2 NA NA

04/17/02 6.61 144.72 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA

08/12/02 8.14 143.19 ND<S0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<2.5 4.1 7.6

12/06/02 8.65 142.68 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<2.5 11 6.8

01/29/03° 7.22 144.11 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.0 6.6

05/23/03 7.31 144.02 ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.30 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 i.1 6.6

09/04/03 9.50 141.83 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.3¢0 ND<0.50 3.2 6.7

11/20/03 8.31 143.02 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW-6 06/20/00 153.84 148 138.34 4.79 149.05 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
09/28/00 5.39 143.45 NS NS NS NS N3 NS NM NM

12/17/00 4.71 149.13 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

03/23/01 4.69 149.15 ND<530 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA

06/21/01 522 148.62 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

0%/23/01 5.40 148.44 NS NS NS NS NS N3 NM NM

12/31/01 395 149.89 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

03/21/02 2.94 150.9 ND<50 ND<{.5 ND<(.5 ND<0(.5 ND<{.5 52 NA NA

04/17/02 511 148.73 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

08/12/02 5.23 148.61 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

12/06/02 5.29 148.55 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

01/29/03° 4.79 149.05 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

05/23/03 4.31 149.53 ND=50 ND<{.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{(.50 94 1.0 6.7

09/04/03° NM NM NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM

11/20/03 6.31 147.53 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #0374
6407 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8021B unless otherwise noted (prior to 01/29/03)
ug/L = Micrograms per liter
mg/L = Milligram per liter
NM = Not measured
NS = Not sampled
ND< = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit.
NA = Not Avaliable
NM = Not Measured
a = Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C10
b = Beginning this quarter, groundwater samples were analyzed by EPA method 8260B for TPH-g, BTEX, and fuel oxygenates.
c = Dissolved oxygen and pH level are field measurements.
d = Welis gauged with ORC sock in well.
e = Well inaccessible

Source: The data within this table coilected prior to August 2002 was provided to URS by ARCO and its previous consultants. URS has not verified the

accuracy of this information.

0374 GWT 4Q03.xls
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Tahle 2
Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

ARCO Service Station #0374

6407 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Average Average
Date Measured Flow Direction Hydranlic Gradient
1/31/96 Southwest 0.04
41 0/96 Southwest 0.04
7/16/96 Southwest 0.03
10/14/96 Southwest 0.03
32797 Southwest 0.04
5727197 Southwest 0.03
8/12/97 Southwest 0.04
11/17/97 Southwest 0.03
3/16/98 Southwest 0.03
5/12/98 Scuthwest 0.04
07/27/98 Southwest 0.04
10/15/98 Southwest 0.02
02/18/99 Southwest 0.05
05/24/99 Southwest 0.03
08/27/99 Southwest 0.03
10/26/99 Southwest 0.03
02/03/00 Southwest 0.047
06/20/00 Southwest 0.035
09/28/00 Southwest 0.034
12/17/00 Southwest 0.032
03/23/01 Southwest 0.034
06/21/01 Southwest 0.032
09/23/01 Southwest 0.029
12731701 Southwest 0.043
03/21/02 Southwest 0.038
04/1°1/02 Southwest 0.031
08/12/02 Southwest 0.032
12/06/02 Southwest 0.020
01/29/03 Southwest 0.027
05/23/03 Southwest 0.03%
09/04/03 Southwest 0.033
11/20/63 Southwest 0.029

Note:

The data within this table collected prior to August 2002 was provided to URS by ARCO and its previous
consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 3
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #0374
6407 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Wwell Date Ethanol TBA MTRE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Number ____Sampled (ug/L) (pgl) (g (ug/L) (ug/L) (wg/L) (/L) (/L)
MW-1 05/23/03 ND<20,000 ND<4,000 1,600 ND=100 ND<100 ND<100 NA NA
MW-1 11/20/03 ND<2,600 (a) ND<400 1,500 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10¢ NA NA
MW-2 05/23/03 ND<100 ND<20 55 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.53 NA NA
MW-3 05/23/03 ND<100 ND<20 1.6 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
MW-4 05/23/03 ND<10,000 ND<2,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 NA NA
MW-5 01/29/03 ND<40 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<.50 NA NA

05/23/03 NID<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND=<0.50 NA NA
09/04/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<( 50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<(0.50
MW-6 05/23/03 ND<100 ND<20 9.4 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
Note: Al fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method §260B
TBA = tert-Butyl alechol
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethy! tert butyl ether
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorcethane
EDB = |,2-Dibromgethane
ng/l = microgroms per liter
ND< = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit
NA = Not analyzed
(a) =The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual limits by 23.2% high.

However, it was within method acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its intended purpose.
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product {free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



Project # 03{/1«7-,¢@?2 Date /4/2,(9/&"?

WELL GAUGING DATA

CHent /12 rco 5 ?,9/

Siteﬁ@?* /= %?/‘%Mu c%&b@- fa,uJ

Thicluess | Volume of

Well Depth to of Tramiscibles Busvey

Size Sheen/ |Immiscible| Immiscible! Removed |Depthto water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Wall 1D (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.)] Liquid (ft.) (m1) {ft.) bottom (f.) F
M"} L[ ;ya /?’ Zé" ,‘lo \
2| Y .05 | 2635
hao-d 1 Y oo din eod L 1,-0“{ 26 #5
MW*'U; ‘f OR ¢, line o\ 5. 75 2¢.€57 |
wosS | ¢ 5.3 | 2305"

) 4 AR

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 25112 (408) 573




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SEHEET

BTIS#: O3fimo— MDD

Station# Hrro 724

Sampler: L\r‘) o

Date: /2’!{2 p/g 3

well LD - (

Well Diameter: 2 3 &S 6 8

Total Well Depth: 2 4. <

Depth to Water: &/, /7~

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

~ - Y
Referenced to: _VO Grade D.O. Meter (if req’d): (yst ! HACH
Well Dinmeatec Multinlier Well Digmater NMnltinliee

" 0.04 4 .65

an .16 6" 147

3" 0.37 Olber radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposuble Bailer _Disposalsle Baiter—s,

Positive Air Displocement
~—EECTFE Submersib
Exfriction Pomp

Exlraction Port
Otiher:

Olher:
Top of Screen: I well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Ctherwise, Lhe well must be purged.
] 2 X ? = '3 4(::4 Cais.
1 Cuse Volame (Gals.) Specified Volumes Culeulated Volume
Conductivity
Time {Temp ("F){ pH (m§ oﬁj‘l Gals. Removed | Observations
Btedl Go.8 | £. X% 99 /{2 /ftai"_‘r, f/{f@ P
FILE . s :
(393 | pe. | & g9¢ 2¢/
0571 ¢S | ¢F | Ge 3c
Did well dewater? Yes o> Gallons actually evacuated: 3 &
Sampling Time: /375  Sampling Date: /[ /zo/g‘:) 3
Sample LD.: Mo~ l Laboratory:  Pace S&qivig Other

|Analyzed for:  (FPHGY@ETEX™MTBE TPHD

Other: oy_\lk p

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

(5, EThonel fall gy & a™
", @p;urge: / ) ;

Z

ng /
]

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

¥

mV Post-purge:

mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0658



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: sirie - poe Station # T7Y
Sampler: /7 Date: #/fro/e3
Well I.D.: M =3 Well Diameter: 2 3 ¢d4- 6 8
Total Well Depth: 2. e Depth to Water: - ¢~
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet}):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HMACH
it 0.04 4 0.65
2" a,16 6" 147
3" 0.37 Other mdins” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sanpling Method: Railer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer o
Positive Air Displgceinent T /7 EKFElG/LEQJJJPfo P T
_~Electric Subriersible / T C/)jher: Pl
//'" Exgjac fon Pump .~ 7 T d ( "/,/: P /
Lo Olher P = o
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
X = Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals,) Specified Volumes Calculafed Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or p8) Cals. Removed | Observations
Réplaweet | o4 | e el
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Time: e e Sa.mpli]:lgj;*r:ﬂgr/7 e
. o ',f"". // o 4 /,/"’f L
Sample L.D.: . o Laboratory:” _Pate Sequaia Other_,.-__
,’.. ’._i’ /f "’f’f
Analyzed for: -fPH-G BTEX” MTBE TPHD Oﬂaer%// o
. g . /. P/ “ me -
D.O. (if req.d): L £ ~Pre-purge: 1 Post-plrge:
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purpe:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-(



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: P e g i Qiation # s
Sampler: /» Date: ffne e
Well [D.: #w - 3& Well Diameter: 2 3 /4N 6 8
Total Well Depth: 24057 Depth to Water: 327
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Prodnct (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): ¥St HACH
Wl Dinmeicr Musiplier Wl Dinmelgy Muliinlier.
g 0.04 4 6.65
2 0.16 6" 147
3" 037 Other ruding’ * 0.163
Parge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer o
Positive Air Displacement P T =~ "Extraction Part e
Electric Submersible ", _~""Other: e
I:,f;ura’étion Pump .~ ) P
Ofpe: . o~ 7
L -

P
Tap of Sereen:_”

If well is lisied as a no-purge, '&'onﬁﬁlml waler level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

X = Guals.
| 1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or uS) Gals. Removed { Observations
/i«-ff.-;c oo o S8y {Ja l3 e,
Did well dewater? Yes Mo Gallons actuajly-évacuated: -
.u‘"/ ,»"'Hr
Sampling Time: , e ﬁampl-i:ﬁ)ate: #,M"’“'
//l. -
Sample LD~ // '_/lﬁi/aoratmy: ngﬁﬁ/ﬁ‘;’;mia Other
Analyzed fov:  TPHG BrEX” MTBE TRHD Other: -
D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge:
O.R.P. (if reqg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0%
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‘ BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

arm—

I

SOQURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
I FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-

HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
J LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY

DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESQURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN

LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.
i The contracior performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS). 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-05535). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
anthorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is

drawn from wells at the BP GEM Qil Company facility indicated
H below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
" destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to

cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
fi at fae BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

Arce 779

B | -

Station #

GH0F Jeileq

Station Address

i

rgh Ave, OCL%_((A,LJ

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

7 &

added equip. any other
rinse water \ adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED 7 - BTS vehicle# __} |
BTS event# time date
)] 2O~ b (s I Re S

signafure (\0'6\) D%
— </ =

ok kot Rk ok ko ok ok deokokok F ok Rk ok ok #FH kokH kR ok okkkE

L
-

RECD AT time date

B jagie. [eeb Steeaxs (5HT 4 122 19F
unloaded by
signature ﬁ

u.
|

— —

e ——
Mt k)

{
'_

|




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.



' Sequoia 885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 7769600
Analytlcal FAX (408) 7826308

www. sequoialabs, com

11 December, 2003

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation [Arco)
500 12th Street, Suite 200
QOakland, CA 94607

RE: ARCO #0374, Cakland, CA
Work Order;: MMKO0734

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/21/03 17:55. If you
have any quesiions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

W

Camnga Thach For Theresa Alien
Prdject Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 6



"4\ Sequoia
a4 Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 7769600

EAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequodalabs com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #0374, QOakland, CA

Project Number: INTRIM-50419
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMKO734
Reported:

12/11/03 12:31

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID

Laborstory 1D Matrix

Date Sampled Date Received

Mw-1
TB-374-11202003

MMK0734-01 Water
MMK0734-02 Water

11/20/03 13:15 11/21/03 17:55
11/20/03 00:00  11/21/03 17255

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.

Page 2 of 6



B85 Jarvis Drive

6 % Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
ol ok : (408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 7826308

Aﬂalytlca] wrx . equoialabs. com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #0374, Oakland, CA MMEO0734
500 12th Street, Svite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50419 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 121103 12:31

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Lirot Units Tntution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-1 (MMK0734-01) Water Sampled: 11/20/03 13:15 Received: 11/21/03 17:55

Ethanal ND 2000 ugl 20 3004009 120403 12/04/03  EPA 8260B 0-12
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 400 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 1500 10 " " i " " "

Di-isopropy! ether ND 10 " " " " " "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 10 " " " " " "

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 10 " " " " " "

Benzene ND 10 " " u " " "

Toluene ND 10 " " » " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 10 " " n " " "

Xylenes {total) ND 10 " " » " " "

Gasoline Range Organics 1600 1000 " n " “ " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 % 78-129 v " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results In this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody doctument. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet welght hasts.
Thix analytical report must be reproduced In its entirety,

Page 3 of 6



Sequoia
ma Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95637
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #0374, Qakland, CA

Project Number: INTRIM-50419
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMKO0734
Reported:

12/11/03 12:31

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD

Atulyte Resubt Limit Tnits Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3L04009 - EPA S030B P/T

Blank (3L04009-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/03

Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 0-12
tert-Buty! aleohel ND 20 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.5¢ "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.5¢ "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 »

tert- Amy! methyl ether ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "

Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "

Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichiorocthane-dd 5.28 " 5.60 106 78-129

Laboratory Contro} Sample (3L04009-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/03

Ethanol 141 100 ug/l 200 70.5 31-186 0-12
tert-Butyl alcohol 524 20 " 50.0 105 0-206

Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.51 0.50 * 10.0 95.1 63-137

Di-isopropyl ether 9.37 6.50 " 10.0 93.7 76-130

Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.28 0.50 " 10.0 92.8 61-141

tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.37 0.50 " 10.0 93.7 56-140

t,2-Dichlorecthane 8.87 0.50 " 10.0 88.7 77-136

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 F7-132

Benzene 10.2 0.50 * 10.0 102 78-124

Toluene 8.27 0.50 " 10.0 82.7 78-129

Ethylbenzene 8.05 0.50 * 10.0 80.5 84-117 Q-LIM
Xylenes (total) 266 .50 " 30.0 §8.7 83-125

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.73 " 5.00 94.6 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weighi basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.

Page 4 of 6



Py . 885 Jarvis Drive
é Sequola Morgan Hill, CA 95037
4 ‘ {404) 776-9600
BAX {408) 7826308

Ana]yt‘ca] wWww, seuoialabs.com

URS Corporation {Arco] Project: ARCO #0374, Oakland, CA MMKOT34
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50419 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 121103 1223

Yolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Unity Lavel Result %REC Limits RPD Lamit Totes
Batch 3104009 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratery Control Sample (3L04009-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/03
Methyl tert-buty! ether 8.95 050 ugil 9.92 90.2 63-137
Benzene 5.83 0.50 " 6.40 al.1 78-124
Toluene 327 0.50 " 297 110 78-129
Ethylbenzenc 5.86 0.50 " 6.96 84.2 84-117
Xylenes (total) 34.8 0.50 " 137 103 83.125
Gasoline Range Organics 462 50 " 440 105 T0-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.34 " 5.00 17 78-129
Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup (3L.04009-BSD} ) Prepared & Analyzed; 12/04/03
Ethanol 168 100 wugd 200 84.0 31-186 17.5 37 0-12
tert-Buty! aleohol 50.0 20 " 50.0 100 0-206 4.69 2
Methyl tert-butyl ether £.93 0.50 " 10.0 89.3 63-137 6.29 13
Di-isopropy! ether 9.15 0.50 " 10.0 91.5 76-130 238 9
Ethyl ter-butyl ether 921 0.50 " 10.0 92.1 61-141 0.757 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 8.7 0.50 " 10.0 871 56-140 730 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 8.88 0.50 " 10.0 gR.8 77-136 0.113 13
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 10.1 0.50 * 10,0 101 77-132 0.00 9
Benzene 103 0.50 " 10.0 193 78124 0.976 12
Toluene 8.98 0.50 " 10.0 89.3 78-129 823 10
Ethylbenzene 851 0.50 " 10.0 85.1 84-117 5.56 10
Xylenes (todal) 29.3 0.50 N 30.0 977 83-125 9.66 11
Surrogate: §,2-Dichlorocthane-d¢ 4.58 " 5.00 816 78-129
Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup (3L.04009-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/03
Methy] tert-butyl ether 8.71 0.50 ug/l 9.92 878 63-137 2,72 13
Benzene 5.59 0.50 " 6.40 87.3 78-124 4.20 12
Toluene 29.0 0.50 " 29.7 97.6 78-129 12.0 1o QR-02
Ethylbenzeue 5.83 0.50 N 6.96 83.8 84-117  0.513 10 Q-LIM
Xylenes (fotal) 341 0.50 Y 337 101 83-125 2.03 11
Gasoline Range Organics 403 50 " 440 21.6 70-113 13.6 9 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.65 " LN/ 23.0 78-12%
Sequeia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chatn of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
S cquoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 7769600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytical

wwWw, sequoiniabs.com

URS Corporation [ Arco) Project: ARCO #0374, Oakland, CA MMKO0734

500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50419 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Managerr Scott Robinson 12/11/03 12:31
Notes and Definitions

0-12 The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits by 23.2% high. However, it was within

method acceptance limits, The data should still be useful] for its intended purpose.

Q-LIM  The percent recovery was outside of the control limits. The samples results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

QR-02 The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entively.
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Chain of Custody Record

Pro;ect Name 43¢ GWM

. BP BU/GEM CO Portfolio Retall

“BP Laboratory Contract Numbesi Atlhntie Richfield CG

-y -

Omsite  Tihe: {2 F&F Temp: & &
oM site_Time: LY LS Temp: & ¢
ky Conditions: < / G0, S coriind
eteorological Events: i

e
pate: - 1i]udfom, Requested Dite Date (mmidis) 1% Dt Tt Wind Speed: Directior:
i T B — =
Send To: -~ . . - IBE/GEM Facility Noi . - - ARCO 374 [Consultant/Contractor: YRS
Lab Name: . SEQUOIA-. P _”BPIGEMFacI!ﬂ;-’AddIess - 5407 TELEGRAPH AVE, OAKLAND CA: ddress: 500 12th St., Ste..200 |
Lab Addess: 885 Jarvis Dr, %ﬂelDNo " ARCO-374 Oakiarid, CA 946094014
Morgan H'II CA 95037 HSxt_LMg._ - e-mail EDD: donna cospar@URSCorp.car
: California Global ID#“_D T0600100106 onsultant/Contractor Project Mo.: 15-0000
Lab PM 'I'hcresarAIlm *IBP/GEM PM Contact: PALR SUPPLE. .. Eonsummt Tele/Fax: 510-893-3600/510-
. [Pele/Fax: 406-776-0800/ A06-T52.6308, 3 h(rdmss .0. Box.8549 . “[Consultant/Confractor BM: _Scoft Robinse
Report TyL&Q_Lech:’ISendEDF Ra_gorts : . Mo@a CA 94570 linvoice to: Consultant/Contractor ok BP/G
BP/GEM Account No.: Toet et . TEIe/Fax: -2993891!925 299-8872 . IB?JGEM Work Release No: INTRIM -5041
b Boftle Order No: -, . ‘Mateix | - Preservatives Requested Analysis
: K i g o - 1 . é,—.\
ol _ =1y S el a2 81 g
|tem Mol Sample De_&crigﬁon_‘ Time % S': § r.afaoratcryNu. g g Eg g %g; §§ : é - Samplulgj
255 B Edg ,Ei'ﬁ‘”ﬂj%g gl
§ B EEIEE . EEREERE &EEEEEEQQ gl -
“~1 | ] e (L 2] 3 —t A
- 2 ; & A 2 v ontiel,
N3 [iB2%y-sr 202065 " | T ] :
4 o ofriliz
5 N
[ -
T
K
g
10 .
amglars Name Jy@ﬂﬂbathﬁ _ dinqnhheﬂ'B‘LfAjﬁIhﬁﬁ . .. ate . fTime ccepted By /Affiliation . -0 . ge- 1
Sampler's Company: 73 farng [t <k Gerdeed LA T~ AAp T Tufel ficew ;%:9; s
IShipment Date: : A AR 177 L T 1tz
Shipment Method: ~ ° ’ = ) s ’
Shipment Tracking No:

Boecial Instructions: Address Invoice s BI‘IGEM but senrl io '(}RS fo‘r anprovat

L

Custody Seals In Place Yes \/. No

Temperama Blank Yes ' No,

Cooler TemperatureonR.eceipt ~r 6@ l Trip Blank‘{es v Yo Neo

Distribution: White Copy - Laberatocy / Vellow Copy - BR/GEM / Pink Copy - Consultant/Contractor

BPCOCRev.1 2/5M



WV WA MDA L B JMRIVIC LE AR L LAAT

SRL rv'4xks oo
Revision 4 (1100/03) |
Replaces Revision 3 (03/18/03}
Effactive 11/16/03 -

CLIENT NAME: g DATE RECD-ATLAR; M/ 2-1/0 8 - " DRINKING
REC.-BY [PRINT) TH— . TIME REC'D AT LAB: [ 755 regulatory |
WORKORDER: Ptk b139 DATE LOGGED IN: - st~ A 0% WASTE WA
1 ‘ : ' . : ‘ _ - regulatory |
" CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB  [DASH CLIENTID CONTAINER ‘|PRESERV| SAMPLE| DATE
, ) SAMPLE#| # - DESCRIPTICN; ATIVE | MATRIX:{ SAMPLED
1. Custody Seal(s) Present / heant” M — () poen | AL 1 (| 1L o
- - Intact / Broken* TR-379-Merlog T 02y yoen | L J 1 A3
2. Chain-of-Custody __ @reseniPAbsent* e :
? Fraffic Reports or .- ..
Packing List Presént / ABSEIL>
4, Airbill; © Alrhilt / Sticker - N
' Present ¢ AbsenE?
5. Airbill #: - = . ! 3
6. Sample Labels: - < Presenty Absent
7. Sample IDs: Net Listed Z
' on Chain-of-Cuslody | _)/
8. Sample Condition:  AftaCL Broken* /
- - Leaking* e ' ,,/’
9. Does information on. o . 1 -~
chaln-of-custedy, traffic %
reports and sample A W’
labels agres? . (V&) Np* * i
0. Sample received within -~ - 2\
hold time: r3s) No* NS
H11. Adequate sample volume . =S
received? - VT PERY Not s
12. Proper Preservatives. e ’ Py
ysed: (\?e No*
13-Temp Rec. atlab: =~ - 4% .
Is temp 4 +-2°C7 FES) No v
{Acceplance range for samples requiring !haln'r.lg'l pres.) / ;
*Eyceplion [if any): METALS / DFFQNIGE | / -]
" o Problem GOC p o

*IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF |

Page



ATTACHMENT C

HISTORIC GROUNDWATER DATA



ATTACHMENT D

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



Error Summary Log
12/19/03

EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.
I

i P —

A — — o

Laboratory:
Project Name:

Work Order Number:

Giobal ID:
Lab Report Number:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hili, CA
ARCO #0374, Oakland, CA

MMKO0734

T0600100106

MMKO0734121120031302




—_—

o — N R
Report Summary
Labreport Sampid Labsampid — Mtk QC Anmcode  Exmcode  Logdate  Extdate . Anadate Lablotct] Run Sub
MMKG7341211200 MW-1 MMK073401 W CS B260TPH  SWS030B 112008 120403 120403  3L04009 1
31302
3L04009BSD1 WQ BD1 8260TPH  SWS030B  // 1204003 120403 3104009 1
3L04009BSD2 WQ BD2 8260TPH  SWS030B  // 12004003 12004003  3L04009 1
3L04009BS1 WQ BS1 8260TPH  SWS030B [/ 120403 120403  3LOA009 1
3L04009BS?2 WQ BS2 8260TPH  SWS0308 [/ 12104003 120403  3L04009 1
3L04009BLK1 WQ LB1 8260TPH  SWS030B // 12/04/03  12/04003  3L04009 1



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

12/19/03

— — I . —y S i P ————
Error type Logeode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

‘ There are no errors in this data file ’ ' l ' l I

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

12/19/03
e e 5 A T — e}
= Error type — S Labsampid E:E)de Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file i 0

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

12/19/03
Do e S — S I w P
Error type Labsampid Qecode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Error: LNOTE has an invalid note MMKO73404 Ccs W 8280TPH PR 12/04/03 1 ETHANOL
Error: LMOTE has an invalid note 3L04009BLK1 LB1 wa 8260TPH PR 12/04/03 1 ETHANOL
Error: LNOTE has an invalid note 31.04009BS1 BS1 wa 8260TPH PR 12/04/03 1 ETHANOL
Error: LNOTE has an invalid note 3L04009B5D1 BD1 waQ 8260TPH PR 12/04/03 1 ETHANOL

Page: 1




EDFQGC: Error Summary Log

12/18/03

Error type Lablotct! Anmcode Parlabel Qccode Labqcid

There are no efrors in this data files

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

12/19/03

Error type

There are no errors in this data file

Clrevdate

I

R
Anmcode Exrncade

Parlabel

Page: 1



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 6723354458
Date/Time of Submittal: 12/19/2003 10:43:56 AM
Facility Global ID: TO600100106
Facility Name: ARCO
Submittal Title: 4Q 2003 Quarter Groundwater Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

. . 4Q03 GW Quarterly Monitoring
Submittal Title: Report

Submittal Date/Time: 12/19/2003 10:45:03 AM

Confirmation
Number: 5283222794

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.



